

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 148 of 2026

P. Jangamlung

... Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... Respondents

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 154 of 2026

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

29-05-2026

Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the petitioner; Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appeared on behalf of the respondents No. 1 to 3 through VC platform, Mr. S. Samungou, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent No. 5 and Mr. L. Haly Roy, learned counsel appeared on behalf the respondent No. 4.

Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks one week's time for filing an affidavit showing proof of service of notice upon respondent No. 6.

Prayer is allowed.

This proceeding is to be read in continuation and in conjunction with the earlier proceedings dated 23-02-2026 and 24-03-2026.

It has been submitted by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner that even though the learned GA had produced a copy of the letter dated 10-03-2026 from the Deputy Commissioner/ District Collector (LA,) Tamenglong, wherein it has been stated that no further payment of compensation had been released by the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Tamenglong, after an interim order dated 11-12-2025 had been passed by this court, the learned senior counsel, however, pointed out that no report from the Deputy Commissioner/ District Collector (LA), Noney District, had been submitted so far.

In response to the said submission, the learned GA appearing for the respondents No. 1 to 3 seeks three weeks' time to get necessary instruction and to revert back to this court.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 15-07-2026. In the meantime, parties are at liberty to exchange their affidavits, if so advised.

JUDGE

Devananda